Wisconsin law.
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7 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD REEB 16.04

Chapter REEB 16
APPROVED FORMS AND LEGAL ADVICE

REEB16.01 Authority. REEB 16.05 Legal advice and practice of law
REEB 16.02 Definitions. REEB 16.06 How to use approved forms.
REEB 16.03 Approved forms. REEB 16.07 Violation of this chapter

REEB 16.04 When to utilize approved forms.

. l\ll?ol_tel: 6Chapter RtL (116f abst wiS/ied_loln 'lﬂgégh 3élh 15186;/{\1581 éepealed andba new chapxceptthat listing broker is entitled to a commission only if the
er was created,rective April 1, . apter was renum @lﬂ!ﬂb 7
ter REEB 16 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stafegister November 2@INo. 671 proper.tyls sold by thm.wn.er by.t.he k.)mkeror .by anyone else to

a specific party or parties identified in the written listing contract.

REEB 16.01 Authority. The rules in this chapter are (5) “Usea form” means to complete a contractual or convey
adoptedpursuant to s227.11 (2), 452.05 (1) (b)452.07 and anceform by filling in the blanks or modifying printed provisions

452.14(3) (m), Stats. on a form for the purpose of accomplishing the intent phey
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; correction made under Ina SpECIfIC real estate transaction.
$.13.93 (2m) (b) 7, StatsRegistey May, 1988, No. 389 History: Cr. Register March, 1986, No363 eff. 4-1-86; r (2), renum. (3) to be

(5), cr. (2) to (4),Register July, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98; correction in (1) made

initi initi i i unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.Register November 2@INo. 671 CR 13-073cr.
REEB 16.02 Definitions. Definitions contained irs. (imro.),renum(.():I.gth(le),c(l),(lr%),(2elo(25),am.(3),cr(3m),(4m)Register

REEB 11.02shall also apply to this chapteln this chapter: May 2014No. 701 eff. 7-1-14; correction in (2s) made undeB.17, Stats.Regis-
(1) “Agency agreement” has th@eaning given in $$52.01 terMay 2014 No. 701
(1m), Stats. REEB 16.03 A iti
; . » . . . pproved forms. (1) In addition toforms
membetneen A ke e ot urdoteh 3 ey et means & writen agfeq,renarecand approved by the board pursuant &58.05 (1) (b)

(1e) “Approved form” means a contractual @onveyance Stats. the board approves the following forms for use by brokers:

form which is either prepared and approved by the board, pursuanfa) Forms prepared and approved by the state barsuonsin
t0 5.452.05 (1) (b)Stats., or approved in REEB 16.03 for deeds, mortgages, mortgage notes, truth—in—lending disclo
(1m) “Buyer agency/tenant representation agreemer@ins sures,land contracts, release of mortgagatisfaction of mort
awritten agency agreement authorizing a broker to provide b@f9€.assignment of mortgage, and assignment of land contract.
kerageservices to the client for the procurement of an interest in (b) Uniform commercial code forms: 1, 2, 3, 4, 410, 41,
propertyand providing the terms whereby the broker may earrft80,445, 450, and 451.
commission. (c) Contraptual forms for.the sale, purchase or (ental of real
(2) “Exclusive agency listing” means a written listing agree€stateor a business opportunity locatecaimother state, if the con
mentcontaining all of the elements of an exclusive right to sdfidctualforms are those which licensees nteyally and custom
listing, except that the owner retains the right to sell the propeﬁyly use for such transactions in the state where the real estate or
himselfor herself without owing the listing broker a commissiorPUsinespportunity is located. ) _
(2e) “Exclusiveright to locate buyer agency/tenant represen (d) Forms prepared by governmerdgencies for use in pro
tation agreement” means a written buyer agency/teeanésen gramsadministered by them under authority provided by law

tation agreement giving the broker the exclusive right to locate an(e) Forms to be used for a property management agreement
interestin property for the client. betweera broker and a landlord, prepared by the brekeering

(2m) “Exclusive right to locate and negotiate buyer agency/0 the agreement, attorney or the landlord, that contain previ
tenantrepresentation agreement” means a written buyer agengipnsrelating to leasing, managing, marketing, and overal-man
tenantrepresentation agreement giving tireker the exclusive a9émenbf the landlorcs property
right to locate an interest in property and to negotiate the procure (2) In addition to forms prepared and approwgdthe board
mentof an interest in property for the client. pursuanto s.452.05 (1) (b) Stats., the board grants approvgl

(2s) “Exclusive right to negotiatduyer agency/tenant repre the forms in sub(1) (c) (d), and(e) for use by salespersons.
sentationagreement” means a written buyer agency/teregme Board-approvedontractual forms for use in real estate practice
sentationagreement giving théroker the exclusive right to M2y be used by licensees and shall be available on the depart

negotiatethe procurement of an interest in a property fordhe MeNtswebpage.
en? P property Note: Copies of these forms are accessible for printing and downloading from the

department'svebpage:http://dsps.wi.gov Theseforms, form numbers, and form
(3) “Exclusiveright to sell listing” means aritten listing con titles are subject to change; for the mestrent listing refer to the departmentieb

i i e. Copies of the board—approved contractual forms for use by real estate licensees
tract maklng a br_oker th.e exclusive fagem f_OI‘ the Sal.e .Of prOpeQ@available upon request to the Department of Safety and ProfesSemades;
for a specific period of time, and which entitles the listing brokejivision of Professional Credentialing Processing; PO Box 8935; Madison, Wi

to a commissiorif the property is sold by the ownéry the broker 53708-8935phone (608) 262-2P.
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; cr(1) (d), am. (2)Reg-
or by am‘l‘one, else. N . ister,June, 1988, No. 39@f. 7-1-88; cr (1) (e), am. (2)Register January1992,
(3m) “Listing contract” means a written agency agreemei. 433 ef. 2-1-92; am. (1) (aRegistey July 1992, No. 439%f. 8-1-92; correc

1zi i i i tion in (2) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register November 2QINo. 671
g B D K e o e CR13-a73am. (1) (o). 0 (3 (). (Beoier iy 2014 N, 08t 7114
brokermay earn a commission. REEB 16.04 When to utilize approved forms.

(4) “Openlisting” means a written listing agreement, whichi(1) Exceptas provided in sub$2) and(3), a licensee shall use
may begiven to any number of brokers, with the first broker tapprovediorms when acting as an agent or a party in a real estate
securea buyer under the terms of the listing agreement earning trebusiness opportunity transaction.
commission. (2) Forthose kinds of real estate or business opportunity-trans

(4m) “One-—partylisting” means a written listing contractactionsfor which theboard has not approved contractual forms a
containingall of the elements of an exclusive right to sell listingjcenseewhen acting as an agent or a pantay use contractual
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formsdrafted by a party or an attornéfythe name of the drafter  (3) A licensee may cross out provisions on approved forms to
is imprinted on the form before use by a licensee. For the purpostectthe agreement of a party to a transactppayided that the
of this subsection, a listing broker is a party to the listing contrad#tletedprovisions remain legible.

transactiqn. ) _ _ ) (4) Except as provided in suf®), a licensee may use a pre—

~ (3) Alicensee may in any transaction where the licensg is preparedaddendum form and attach it to@pproved form under

ing as an agent, negotiate an agreement and permit the partiesliaif the following circumstances:

anattorney for oner other of the parties to draft or prepare &con 5y The addendum has been prepared by the broker or an attor
tractualagreement which embodies all of the negotiated tamds ey \yho is identified on the addendum.

conditions. o .
History: Cr. Registey March, 1986, No. 36%f. 4-1-86; am(1) to (3), cr(2m) (b) The addendum is |ncorporated by reference into the

and(3m(), )Regli)ste(m)uly d1992, No. 439ef;. 8-1-92; am. (1) ?nd (2).@m) to 3m), approvedorm and the approved form and #iddendum are prep
renum.(4) to be (3) and amRegister July, 1993, No. 451eff. 8—1-93; correction
in (2) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register November 2Q1No. 671 erly related to one another

(c) The addendum relatés the blanks on an approved form;

REEB 16.05 Legal advice and practice of law. (1) A or alters or supplants optional provisiongthin an approved
licensee mayiot provide advice or opinions concerning the legadbrm.

rights or obligations of parties to a transaction, the legdatebf (5) A licensee may use a pre—prepaaedendum which sup

aspecific contract or conveyance, or the state ofttitfeal estate. pjantsor alters the printed provisions of an approved form only if
(2) Notwithstandingsub.(1), a licensee may provide a generai)hefouowing conditions are met:

explanationof the provisions in an approved form to the parties . The addendum has been drafted by an attorney who is iden
to a transaction at the time of completing the form or when dellvqﬁed on the addendum.

ing an approved form for the selleror buyes acceptance. . . L .

(3) A licensee may use approved forms only in those trans (b) There are no optional or multiple chojvisions in the
tions in which the licensee is acting in a capacity as licensee o endum. . o . )
which the licensee is a principal, and in eitbase the use of such  (C) There are no blank lines fiit-in provisions in the adden
formsis incidental to the real estate practice of the licensee. dumexcept for spaces for the signatures of the parties and those

(4) A licensee mayiot make a separate cherfor completing 1t8Ms required under pad).

anapproved form in connection with a transaction. (d) The addendum is incorporated by reference into the
History: Cr. Register March, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86;,CR 13-073am. (1), approvediorm and the approved form and ti@dendum are prep
(2) Register May 2014 No. 70&f. 7-1-14. er|y related to one another
REEB 16.06 How to use approved forms. (1) When (6) A licensee may alter an approved exclusive right to sell

a licensee reproduces or arranges for printing a contractual fdi#fing contract to creatan exclusive agency listing, an opentlist

preparecand approved by the board pursuant #58.05 (1) (b) ing, or a one—party listing.

Stats. the licensee shall comply with all of the following: (7) A licenseeshall use the latest approved version of a board-
(@) Assure that the numbering of lines, line contents, and #eprovedorm.

linesappearing on each page are identical to those on the board{8) A licensee shall use approved forms and prepaddgenda

approvedorms. in such a manner as to adequately accomplish the contractual
(b) Not reproduce the form in such a manner that optional priatentof the person for whorthe licensee uses the forms and pre

visionsare omitted and blarlines are filled in without any indiea paresthe addenda.

tion of where the optional provisions and blank lines occur on the (9) A licensee may alter an approved buyer agency/teegnt
board—apprc_)ve_ﬂ)rm. ) _ resentationagreement in order to create an exclusive right to
~ (c) Shallindicate that the form is reproduced by the licessegiegotiate exclusive right to locate, or an exclusive right to locate
firm, stating its address and telephone number at an approprigi€i negotiate buyer agency/tenant representation agreement.
placeon the form. History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1986, No. 362f. 4-1-86; am. (4)Register June,
iai R s R 88,No. 390 eff. 7-1-88; am. (4)Registey July, 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93; cr
(d). May not add additional blank lines or add addltlonal lin ) (f), Register August, 1994, No. 464f. 9-1-94; r and recr(4), Registey July,
containingtextual content, or alter the f(_)rmat of the_fo_rnarly 1998,No. 511, ef. 8-1-98;EmR0811 emeg. am. (1) (a), (b) and (d),fefi-16-08;
othermanner “Alter the format"does not include modifying mar CR 08;04,0 ?B.(,(lt) (?),( 2()b) ar&d (dideg%eéztﬁt)og)?% 27003 htIO-R 639_1“} 11,:11—08:
H H H H correctionin intro.), made underss. [, Stats.Rregister Novem
ginsor font size consistent with pga). To add textual content | 2> P00 671 CR 13-073am. (1) (intro.), (a)b), (&}, (7, (4) (intro.), (a), (b),
or additional provisions, &censee shall only fill in blank lines () (intro.), (a) to (c), (6), (7), c(9) Register May 2014 No. 70f. 7-1-14;
provided for that purpose on a form or add addenda containkgR1503 emerg. am.(1) (b), eff. 1-22-15CR 15-006 am. (1) (b)Register July
additionalor altered provisions as provided in su@g.and(5). ~ 2015No. 715 eff. 8-1-15.
(e) Retain the board'approval statement and date in the upper ) . . .
left corner exactly as these appear on the board-approved formREEB 16.07  Violation of this chapter. A licensee who

. : v Yiolatesthis chapter demonstrates, for purposes 468.14(3)
ticélf)top{ﬁzlffnt?ﬁéth;?JT:;g?gvcgdt rflgrmrm 's substantially IcleP((i), Stats.jncompetency to act as a real estate licensee in a manner

- - h fi he i f th li iolats2s14
(2) A licensee who reproduces or arranges for printing a forzr;f;tSéat‘,:?tgslljardSt e interests of the public and viola ©)

unders.REEB 16.03 (1) (a())r(b) may not mOdify the form in any History: Cr. Registey March, 1986, No. 363 efl. 4-1-86; amRegistey July,
way. 1998,No. 511, eff. 8-1-98.
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